SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DENEACE M. JOSHUA

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: 94,935

District Court of Appeal, 1st **District - No. 98-893**

VS.

CITY OF GAINESVILLE,

Respondent.

THE FLORIDA CHAPTER OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION <u>AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF</u>

Cynthia N. Sass, Esquire Florida Bar No.: 0691320 BOLE & SASS 100 South Ashley Drive Suite 1180 Tampa, FL 33602 Telephone: (813) 221-9515 Facsimile: (813) 229-0194 Gail M. Flatow, Esquire Florida Bar No: 104620 THE LAW OFFICE OF GAIL M. FLATOW 2024 W. Cleveland St. Tampa, FL 33606 Telephone: (813) 251-2200 Facsimile: (813) 251-2445

On Behalf of the National Employment Lawyers Association-Florida Chapter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

 TABLE OF CONTENTS
 i, ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii, iv, v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT I	
THE PLAIN AND ORDINARY MEANING OF THE LANGUAGE IN THE FLORIDA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1992 PRECLUDES FINDING, AS THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DID IN <u>MILANO,</u> THAT THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR FILING CIVIL ACTIONS IN DISCRIMINATION CASES BEGINS TO RUN AFTER 180 DAYS EVEN IF THE THE FLORIDA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS HAS NOT ISSUED A DETERMINATION.	2
ARGUMENT II	
IF THIS COURT APPROVES THE REASONING AND HOLDING IN <u>MILANO</u> , INDIVIDUALS WHO FILE DISCRIMINATION COMPLAINTS WITH THE FLORIDA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS WILL CONTINUE TO HAVE THEIR PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS VIOLATED.	8
1. Both the Florida and U.S. Constitution guarantee procedural due process.	8
i	<u>PAGE</u>
2. The Fourth District Court of Appeal's holding in <u>Milano</u> denies individuals their ticket to ride.	10
ARGUMENT III	
BECAUSE CHAPTER 760 IS PATTERNED AFTER TITLE VII, IT IS APPROPRIATE TO APPLY THE SAME STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ANALYSIS, WHICH	

NOTIFICATION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION BEFORE THE STATUTE OF	
LIMITATIONS BEGINS TO RUN.	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

٠	٠
1	
	L

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE	1

<u>Alderman v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n,</u> 664 So.2d 1160, 1161 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	6
<u>Armstong v. Manzo,</u> 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	9
<u>Brooks v. Anastasia Mosquito Control,</u> 148 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1963)	3
<u>Finney v.</u> <u>Florida Unemployment Appeals Commission,</u> 587 So.2d 637 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	11, 12
<u>Florida State University v. Sondel,</u> 685 So. 2d 923, 925 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	13
<u>Florida State Racing Commission v. Bourquardez,</u> 42 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1959)	3
<u>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Sutherland,</u> 125 Fla. 282, 169 So. 2d 679 (1936)	2
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge,</u> 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	9, 10
<u>Milano v. Moldmaster, Inc.,</u> 703 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	1, 3, 5, 7, 10 11, 12, 13, 16, 17
<u>Moteles v. University of Pennsylvania,</u> 730 F. 2d 913, 917 (3d Cir. 1984)	14
<u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 855, 105 S. Ct. 179,	
83 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1984)	14
<u>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC,</u> 432 U.S. 355, 357-59, 97 S. Ct. 2447, 53 L. Ed. 2d 402 (1977) iii	13

Robinson v. Florida Unemployment Appeals Commission,
526 So.2d 198 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)PAGE11

Spencer v. Banco Real, S.A.,

87 F.R.D. 739, 744-45 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	15
<u>Weaver v. Leon County Classroom Teachers Ass'n.,</u> 680 So. 2d 478, 480 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	13
<u>Weiss v. Syracuse Univ.,</u> 522 F. 2d 397, 411 (2d Cir. 1975)	16
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Florida Statutes § 760.01	13
Florida Statutes § 760.01(3)	7
Florida Statutes § 760.11	4
Florida Statutes § 760.01(2)	7
Florida Statutes § 760.11(3)	4
Florida Statutes §760.11(4)	4
Florida Statutes §760.11(4)(a)(b)	5
Florida Statutes § 760.11(5)	2, 6
Florida Statutes § 760.11(7)	6
Florida Statutes § 760.11(8)	2, 3, 4, 6, 15, 17
iv	-
	<u>PAGE</u>
Florida Statutes § 760.11(13)	6
<u>OTHER</u>	
42 U.S.C. §2000	1
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5	14
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(a)	13
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(b)	14

42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(f)(1)	14, 15
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	8
Article 1, §9, Fla. Const	8
